-ALC Safeco Insurance Company of America v. M.E.S., Inc et al Doc. 161

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

____________________________________________________________________ X
SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY 09-CV-3312ARR) (ALC)
OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, NOTFORPRINT OR
ELECTRONIC
PUBLICATION
-against-
M.E.S.,INC., etal., OPINION& ORDER
Defendants.
_____________________________________________________________________ X

ROSS, United States District Judge:

On July 30, 2009, plaintiff Safeco Insurance Company of America (“Safeco” or
“plaintiff”) filed a complaint in the instant casgainst defendants M.E.S., Inc., M.C.E.S., Inc.,
and George Makhoul (collectiwel“MES defendants”), and defdants Hirani Engineering &
Land Surveying, P.C. (“Hirani Engineering”),ndni/MES JV, Jitendra S. Hirani, and Sarita
Hirani (collectively, “Hirani déendants” and, together with MEdefendants, “defendants”).

The complaint asserts multiple claims arising from written Indemnity Agreements among the
parties. Presently before the court is Hid@liendants’ motion for modification of the court’s
December 30, 2010 Order, Dkt. No. 148, in whioh court established a payment schedule for

the $1 million bond imposed on Hirani defendants by the court’s December 17, 2010 Order, Dkt.
No. 133. For the reasons set forth belblivani defendantsimotion is denied.

BACK GROUND*

On November 22, 2010, this court heldtt®afeco is entitled to $6,614,634.41 in

collateral security from MES defendants &#J960,067.44 in collateral security from Hirani

! Familiarity with the court’s previoudrders in this case is presumed.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nyedce/1:2009cv03312/294846/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2009cv03312/294846/161/
http://dockets.justia.com/

defendants. Dkt. No. 121 at 27. The courtaed defendants to provide Safeco with the
requisite collateral secity by December 1, 2010. fd.

By letter dated November 24, 2010, MES defenslasked the court to reconsider its
November 22 Order or, in the alternative, targra stay of that Order pending defendants’
appeal to the Second Circuit. Dkt. No. 122. Hiidefendants joined that request by letter dated
November 29, 2010. Dkt No. 123. The court demief&ndants’ motion for reconsideration on
November 30, 2010, but it directed the partiesubmit their briefs and supporting documents
regarding defendants’ motion for a stay. D¥b. 125 at 5. The court temporarily stayed its
November 22 Order pending its ruling on defartdamotion for a stay pending appeal. &tl5.

On December 8, 2010, after &aeived the parties’ submissions regarding defendants’
motion for a stay, the court issuad Order to Show Cause. Tl@tder directed the parties to
submit briefs to the court regand why, if this court granted stay of its November 22 Order
pending appeal, it should not also grant Saetassignment of claims pursuant to Paragraph
1.d. of the “Security to Surety” seati of the Indemnity Agreements.

On December 17, 2010, the court granted defietsd motion for a stay of the court’s
November 22 Order pending their appeal of ater to the Second Circuit. Dkt. No. 133 at
26. Prior to issuance of the gtahe court ordered the postinfjcourt-approved bonds in the
amount of $200,000.00 by MES defendants anchifiion by Hirani defendants. [3.In

imposing the $1 million bond upon Hirani defendants, the court noted that Hirani defendants had

2 Because MES and Hirani defendants are jointly and sevéedilg for the $4,960,067.44 collateral security for
the High Energy Propellant Formulation Facility (‘HEPFPtoject, the court directed defendants to reach an
agreement regarding apportionment of that amount and to provide Safeco with a total of 64,82600collateral
security for the HBFF project by December 1, 2010. lddefendants could not reach an agreement regarding
apportionment, the court directed MES and Hirani defatgito each provide Safewith $2,480033.72 in
collateral security for the HEPFF Project by that date. Tide court also directddES defendants to provide
Safeco with the additional $779,566.97 in collateral scfor the Pyrotechnics Research Technology Facility
Project and $875,000 in collateral segufor projected legal and consuig fees by December 1, 2010. Id.

% The court subsequently increased the amount of MES defendants’ bond to $445,000.00. Dec, R&tOKiter
144,



failed to submit any documentation to the coagarding the financiazondition of Hirani
Engineering._ldat 15. The evidence submitted by Safeco, however, showed that Hirani
Engineering had $2.5 million in stockholder equityd demonstrated that Hirani defendants had
sufficient assets to post a $1 million bond. dtd15, 19. The court dicted defendants to post
their respective bonds by December 29, 2010 ootoply with the court's November 22 Order
by that date._ldat 26. The court also granted Safecntion for enforcement of its right to an
assignment of defendants’ claims related to the three bonded projects at issue in this litigation,
and its right to exercise a powef-attorney to effectuate thassignment, under the Indemnity
Agreements._Id.The court denied defendahtequest to stay the emé@ment of Safeco’s right

to an assignment of defendants’ claims andgist to a power-of-attorney pending defendants’
appeal._Id.The court also denied Safeco’s regjue stay the entire proceeding pending
defendants’ appeal._lId.

On December 29, 2010, the Second Circuit g@uwaefendants’ motion for a temporary
stay of the court’'s December 17 Order enforcinfp&as right to an assignment of defendants’
claims until defendants’ motion for a stay pendapgeal could be decided. Dkt. No. 147. Inits
Order, the Second Circuit directed defenddatpost the bonds imposed by the court’s
December 17 Order no later than December 29, 2010. Id.

Previously, on December 28, 2010, Hirani defetslasked the court to reconsider the
amount of the $1 million bond set by the court’'s Decami@eOrder. Dkt. No. 140 at 1. In their
letter request, Hirani defendants assertetl ttie “approximately $2.5 million in stockholder
equity in Hirani Engineering is not @atceptable ‘asset’ to secure a bond.” Tthey claimed
that Hirani defendants made numerous attemmedare the requisiteond, but they failed due

to their “dire financial condition.”_IdIn short, they stateithat it was “impossible and



impractical for the Hirani defendantsgecure the requisite $1,000,000.00 bond.” Tdus,
Hirani defendants sought “reconsidira of the $1,000,000.00 bond requirement with an
issuance of a stay without a bond or, in theraative, upon the posty of a partial bond, upon
the posting of alternativeecurity (e.g. stock equitp Hirani Engineering), an extension in time,
or upon an alternative arrangement that could satisfy the requirement as the court deems
appropriate.”_ld.In support of their motion for reasideration, Hirani defendants submitted a
sworn affidavit from Philip T. Amico, the Vice President of Hirani Engineering, and Hirani
Engineering’s 2009 tax return. Dec. 27, 2010 Affidlaf Phillip T. Amico, Dkt. No. 140-1, at
1-2, Ex. A.

During a telephone conference on December 28, 2010, the court noted that Hirani
defendants previously had ample ogpnity to bring the allegefinancial hardship of Hirani
Engineering to the attention thfe court and that it was impraper Hirani defendants to argue
for the first time on a motion faeconsideration that Hirani Emggering had insufficient assets
to post the $1 million bond. The court furtmeted that Mr. Amico’s affidavit and Hirani
Engineering’s 2009 tax return failed to prawisufficient documentary support for Hirani
defendants’ assertions, in thabse documents did not detail tesets of Hirani Engineering.
Although these significant defemcies justified denial dlirani defendants’ motion for
reconsideration, the court afforded Hirdeifendants an additional opportunity to offer
documentary support for their motion. Thus, the court directed Hirani defendants to submit a
complete and accurate itemized list of all ldjand illiquid assets of Hirani defendants,
including a list of all bank accounts and currealances, to the court by December 29, 2010 at
5 p.m. As interim security for Safeco, the calirected the Hirani defendants to post with the

court all of the stock equity in Hirakingineering by that date and time.



Prior to the December 29 deadline, Hirdefendants submitted the requested
documentation to the court, Dkt. N0.145, angdaeted a stock certificate — representing 100%
of Hirani Engineering’s stock edqy — with the Clerk of CourtDkt. No. 143. Upon receipt of
the stock equity and the requastdocumentation, the court tpararily stayed its December 17
Order requiring Hirani defendants to postlamillion bond by December 29, 2010 until it could
rule upon Hirani defendantsiotion for reconsideration.

In support of their motion for reconsideration, Hirani defendants submitted to the court an
itemized list of the personal assets and liabgitof Jitendra and StiHirani and a sworn
affidavit from Philip T. Amico regarding Hirani Engineering’s finances. With respect to Mr. and
Mrs. Hirani's personal assetdirani defendants claimedahthey had $1,528,710.74 in personal
assets, including approximately $200,000.00 eqnitheir home, and that they had
$1,344,103.11 in personal liabilities. Dkt. No. 145-2-& With respect to Hirani Engineering,
Mr. Amico asserted that Hirani Engineggihad the following assets: $237,653.67 in cash;
$4,709,062.05 in accounts receivable; vehicles valued at $68,930.00; furniture and fixtures
valued at $27,919.00; and office and technical equipment valued at $132,152.56. Dec. 29, 2010
Affidavit of Philip T. Amico, Dkt. No. 145-1, at 1 9. Mr. Amico claimed that the $237,653.67 in
cash had been “committed to payment of existing and current obligationst I@. He further
stated that “each and every asset of thepamy is hypothecated by UCC-1 lien filing to the
company’s line Bank,” and “[w]here applicableyaequipment leased by third parties to Hirani
Engineering is pledged to that sgecfinancing agent directly.” Idat 6. Mr. Amico thus
concluded that “Hirani Engineering is finaalty unable to secure and post a bond and the
Court’s order would cause irreparablerhao the Hirani defendants.” ldt { 8.

By letter dated December 30, 2010, Safeco responded to Hirani defendants’ motion for



reconsideration with several arguments. Dld. M6. First, Safeco argued that “any motion for
reconsideration is improper.”_ldt 1. Safeco contended thatafii defendants “were dilatory in
disclosing their alleged finances only after thissees had already been litigated in several
submissions filed over the past two months amnlgf after the Court haalready established the
appropriate bond amount asandition of a stay.”_ld.Second, Safeco contended that the
documentation submitted by Hirani defendants shawatthey had sufficient assets to post the
$1 million bond. _Id. Given the $1,528,710.74 in persbassets, the $237,653.67 in Hirani
Engineering’s bank account, and the $229,001.56 irpewgrit, vehicles, furniture, and fixtures,
Safeco argued that Hirani defendants had approximately $2 million in assets2.d.
Additionally, Safeco noted &t Hirani defendants had $4,709,062.05 in accounts receivable,
which Hirani defendants “make no attempt whatsoévexplain . . . , or to determine which of
such funds are immediately forthcoming . . .. " Bhsed on their current assets and accounts
receivables, Safeco argued thitani defendants could posttinequisite bond. Lastly, Safeco
argued that Hirani defendaritad provided an incomplete pice of their finances and had
undervalued certain assets. atl2-3. Most significantly, Safo pointed to a substantial sum of
money — more than $270,000.00 — that was trarezfdrom Hirani Engineering’s bank account
to related Hirani entities, “Hirani Construati, Inc.” and “Hirani Management,” in November
2010. Id.at 2. Safeco asserted that these transéesed questions aliddirani Engineering’s
finances._ld.Based on these arguments, Safeco stétatithe Court’s Orderequiring payment
of a bond in the amount of $1,000,000.00 is reasonable ._. . &t 3d.

On December 30, 2010, this court denied Rlidefendants’ motiofor reconsideration
of the amount of the $1 million bond set by tloeit’'s December 17 Order. Dkt. No. 148. The

court held that Hirani defendants’ failuregreviously submit evidence regarding the financial



condition of Hirani Engineering/as sufficient reason to derjirani defendants’ motion for
reconsideration, ldat 7-8. Moreover, the court foundatideficiencies in the documentary
evidence submitted by Hirani defendants jmed independent grounds for denying Hirani
defendants’ motion. Spedaihlly, the court stated:

The court is troubled by the questionsea by those documents. Although the
court directed Hirani defendants to suypplwith a complete and accurate listing
of Hirani defendants’ assets, it appears that the documents submitted do not
present a comprehensive picture of tfie@ances. Most notably, the court is
concerned that Hirani éendants make no mention of “Hirani Management” or
“Hirani Construction, Inc.” irtheir submissions. Thejo not explain the relation
of those entities to Mr. and Mrs. Hmeor Hirani Engineering, the current
financial condition of thentities, or why HiranEngineering transferred
significant sums of money those entities in Novemb&010. Also troubling is
the lack of information regarding kini Engineering’s $4,709,062.05 in accounts
receivable. The lack of information ababbse funds is a significant hindrance to
the court’s ability to unerstand Hirani Engineery’s financial condition.

Although Hirani defendants’ indicate thais substantial sum of money is owed
to Hirani Engineering, they provide mudication of when or from whom the
company will receive those funds. ghort, the evidence submitted by Hirani
defendants is ambiguous with resptectheir financial condition. Their
submissions raise significagtiestions about their finaiat status, questions that
preclude a finding that Hirani defendants are incapable of posting a $1 million
bond. Thus, for those reasons as well cihért denies Hiranilefendants’ motion.

Id. 8-9.

Although the court denied Hirani defendsimhotion for reconsideration, because it
recognized that the majority of Hirani defendamissets appeared to be in the form of accounts
receivable, the court modified its December 1de€dby setting a payment schedule for Hirani
defendants to post the $1 million bond. dd9. The Order required Hirani defendants to post
the $200,000.00 equity in Mr. and Mrs. Hirani’'stm® with the court by January 3, 2011, to post
$400,000.00 with the court no later than Ma#¢ 2011, and to post the remaining $400,000.00
with the court by May 3, 2011. ldt 10. The court cautioned thffailure to abide by this

schedule may result in the court revoking tlegy sssued in its December 17 Order.” atl10.



On March 2, 2011, two days before tteadline for Hirani defendants to post
$400,000.00 with the court, Hirani defendants filddtger “to notifythe Court” that they would
not be complying with the schedule set forthha court's December 30 Order. Dkt No. 154.
Hirani defendants assert thahéir financial status has not ingwed” and that they “have been
rejected by each and every surety because [(i¢ydck a letter of credit from a bank and (2)
lack the collateral necessary to secure a $400,000.00 bondait 1d.They also claim that “there
has been no improvement in Hirani Engineednigand Surveying, P.C.’s accounts receivable.”
Id. Hirani defendants claim that requiring thémpost the bond woultgffectively, foreclose
[their] ability to continue to prosecute thappeal and force them out of business.” &t 2.

Thus, they ask that the court to modify its December 30 Order requiring them to post a bond by
March 4, 2011._Id.In that regard, Hirani defendant$ev to assign their accounts receivable to
Safeco and note that they are “willing to entertain any thoughts the Court may have” with respect
to such a modification._Id.

In support of their motion, Hirani defendants have submitted an affidavit from Jitendra
Hirani. Mr. Hirani states thdHirani Engineering’s financigbosition remains the same as last
reported in Hirani Engineering’s submissions to the Court on or about December 29, 2010.”
March 4, 2011 Affidavit of Jitendrdirani, Dkt. No. 155-1, at J2He states that the company’s
current ledger is $45,815.37, lists variousiliibs totaling $591,221.52 nal asserts that the
company has $5,708,503.80 in accounts receivableHédasserts thaterfinancial position of
Jitendra and Sarita Hirani remains unchargjade Hirani defendants December 29 submissions
to the court._Id.Other than Mr. Hirani’s affidavitdirani defendants did not submit any

additional documentation with their letupporting their allegkfinancial position.



DISCUSSION

“Where there is no indication which Federal RofeCivil Procedure gpies, ‘the courts
have considered [a] motion [for midication of judgment to bedither a Rule 59(e) motion to
alter or amend a judgment, or a Rule 60(b) mokoomelief from a judgment or order.”” Assoc.

for Retarded Citizens v. Thorn@3 F.3d 547, 552 (2d Cir. 1995) (citation omitted; alterations in

original). Because a Rule 59(e) motion would be untimely, the court construes Hirani
defendants’ motion for modificaticas brought pursuant to Rule 6q@)) Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).
Rule 60(b)(6) permits the court, upon motioonfra party and just terms, to relieve a
party from an order for any reason that justifeleef. Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6). “Rule 60(b)(6)
has been used sparingly as an equitable remegahgt@nt manifest injustice. The rule is to be
utilized only where extraordinary circumstanpesvented a party from taking timely action to

prevent or correct an erroneous jodnt.” Lee v. Marvel Enters., IndNo. 02 Civ. 8945, 2011

U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11297, at *25 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.2011) (citing_U.S. v. Alpine Land & Reservoir

Co., 984 F.2d 1047, 1049 (9th Cir. 1993)). “In ordeqgtmlify for such relief, a party must set

forth ‘highly convincing materialin support of its motion.”_ld(citing In re Evergreen Mut.

Funds Fee Litig.240 F.R.D. 115, 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)ule 60(b)(6) relief denied where

movants’ “blanket assertiomd extraordinary-circumstances and undue hardship [we]re
insufficient to support consideration under [Rule 60(b)(6)].”)).

The court holds that Hirani defendants’ neatifor modification mushbe denied because,
once again, they have failed to present the aeitinta complete and accurate picture of their
finances. In its December 30 Order, tert rejected Hirandlefendants’ motion for
reconsideration of the $1 million dollaond amount because, despite having numerous

opportunities and the obligation to do so, Hirdeiendants failed to provide the court with the



necessary documentary evidencevaluate their claims of finarat distress. Indeed, in that
Order, the court identified specific deficienciedHimani defendants’ subissions that precluded
the court from finding that Hirani defenata were unable to pay a $1 million bond. In
particular, the court noted thiatvas troubled by the unexplained tséers of significant sums of
money from Hirani Engineering to other Hirarelated entities and éhcomplete lack of
information regarding Hirani Engineering’s accounts receivable.

In their latest motion, Hirani defendantsmat trouble themselves with correcting these
deficiencies. In fact, in support of their etathat the $1 million bond will “force them out of
business,” they do not subnany financial documents at alRather, they rely solely on Mr.
Hirani’s affidavit, which simply lists variouassets and liabiliteewithout offering any
documentary support for those figures or evidence that those figures present a comprehensive
picture of Hirani defendantéinances. Furthermore, although Mr. Hirani's affidavit lists
$5,708,503.80 in accounts receivable, like Hirani defestdantvious submissions to this court,
it provides no indication of when or from whom the company will receive that substantial sum of
money. In its December 30 Order, the court nthed “[t]he lack of information about those
funds is a significant hindrance to the court'gighto understand Hirani Engineering’s financial
condition.” Dkt. No. 148 at 9. light of that statement, it isatling that Hirani defendants’
would submit this motion withoudroviding additional informadin about Hirani Engineering’s
accounts receivable. Due to Hiralefendants’ defigint submissions, significant questions still
remain about their financial status. Those qaastpreclude a finding thatirani defendants are
incapable of posting a $1 million bond. Accordinghe court rejects Hirani defendants’ motion
for modification.

On numerous occasions, this court has esgd its dismay with Hirani defendants’

10



inability, or unwillingness, to provide a transpat account of their finances. The court has
repeatedly requested documentation, and Holefendants have repeatedly responded with
obfuscation. Nonetheless, in its Decembe©OB8@er, the court granted Hirani defendants an
extension of time to post the requisite bond aeadted a four-month payment schedule. Hirani
defendants specifically requested an extensidham December 2&tter; thus, te court created
the payment schedule with thepextation that Hirani defendantvould make a good faith effort
to comply. Following the court's December 30dér, Hirani defendants had more than two
months to inform the court thdtey were financially unable toeet the March 4 deadline and to
submit documentation sufficient to establishttfact. During tht time period, Hirani
defendants’ did not provide tle®urt with adequate notice thifeir anticipated noncompliance
nor did they submit evidence estahing their alleged financial drstss. Instead, two days prior
to the deadline, they elected to “notify the Coulnéit they would not comply with its Order, and
they submitted an anemic affidavit to justiheir noncompliance. Based on their actions, the
court questions whether Hiranifdadants take their obligations this court seriously.

Both this court and the Second Circuit hawected Hirani diendants to post the
requisite $1 million bond. In its December 30 Order, this court cautioned that noncompliance
with the payment schedule for that bond would Itaatthe court lifting tke stay issued in its
December 17 Order and the ritution of the court’'s November 22 Order requiring Hirani
defendants to provide Safeco with $4,960,067.44 liateoal security.Thus, because Hirani
defendants have not complied with the paymen¢duale, the court isfting the stay of its

November 22 Order and directing Hiratgfendants to comply with that Order.

* The stay issued in the court’s December 17 Oner@ains in effect with respect to MES defendants.

11



CONCLUSION

Hirani defendants’ motion for modification tife court’'s December 30 Order is denied.
Because Hirani defendants have not complied thighpayment schedule set forth in that Order,
the court is lifting the stayssued in its December 17 Order and reinstituting its November 22
Order requiring Hirani defendss to provide Safeco with4,960,067.44 in collateral security.

Hirani defendants shall provide that collateral security to Safeco no later than April 4, 2011.

SO ORDERED.
/sIARR
Alyne R. Ross
UnitedState<District Judge
Dated: March 22, 2010

Brooklyn, New York

12



